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Sarah A. Klahn, ISB # 7928 

Maximilian C. Bricker, ISB # 12283 

SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN, P.C. 

1155 Canyon St., Suite 110 

Boulder, CO 80302 

sklahn@somachlaw.com 

mbricker@somachlaw.com  

 

Attorneys for the City of Pocatello 

 

Robert L. Harris, ISB # 7018 

HOLDEN, KIDWELL,  

HAHN & CRAPO, PLLC 

P.O. Box 50130 

1000 Riverwalk Dr., Ste. 200 

Idaho Falls, ID  83405 

Telephone:  (208) 523-0620 

Facsimile:  (208) 523-9518 

rharris@holdenlegal.com 

 

Attorneys for the City of Idaho Falls 

 

Candice M. McHugh, ISB # 5908 

Chris M. Bromley, ISB # 6530 

MCHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC 

Attorneys at Law 

P.O. Box 107 

Boise, ID  83701 

Telephone:  (208) 287-0991 

Facsimile:  (208) 287-0864 

cmchugh@mchughbromley.com 

cbromley@mchughbromley.com 

 

Attorneys for Cities of Bliss, Burley, Carey, 

Declo, Dietrich, Gooding, Hazelton, 

Heyburn, Jerome, Paul, Richfield, Rupert, 

Shoshone, and Wendell 

 

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 

  

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 

  

IN THE MATTER OF DISTRIBUTION OF 

WATER TO VARIOUS WATER RIGHTS 

HELD BY OR FOR THE BENEFIT OF 

A&B IRRIGATION DISTRICT, 

AMERICAN FALLS RESERVOIR 

DISTRICT #2, BURLEY IRRIGATION 

DISTRICT, MILNER IRRIGATION 

DISTRICT, MINIDOKA IRRIGATION 

DISTRICT, NORTH SIDE CANAL 

COMPANY, AND TWIN FALLS CANAL 

COMPANY 

CM-DC-2010-001 

CM-MP-2019-001 
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MITIGATION PLAN FILED BY THE 

COALITION OF CITIES, THE CITY OF 

IDAHO FALLS, AND THE CITY 
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SURFACE WATER COALITION 
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 COME NOW the Cities of Ammon, Blackfoot, Bliss, Burley, Carey, Declo, Dietrich, 

Firth, Gooding, Hazelton, Heyburn, Idaho, Iona, Jerome, Paul, Pocatello, Rexburg, Richfield, 

Rupert, Shoshone, and Wendell (“Signatory Cities”), by and through their undersigned counsel, 

and consistent with paragraph I.B. of the Coalition of Cities, City of Idaho Falls, and City of 

Pocatello Joint Mitigation Plan (“Joint Mitigation Plan”) provide the following notice regarding 

certain non-signatory cities’ participation in the Joint Mitigation Plan in 2025.   

The Joint Mitigation Plan makes provision for the Signatory Cities to extend the 

protections of safe harbor to other, non-signatory, ESPA Cities.  See, July 15, 2025 Notice of 

Non-Signatory Cities Participating in the Cities’ Joint Mitigation Plan.  Following the 

Department’s July 25, 2025 Final Curtailment Order which included curtailment of water rights 

for Butte City, City of Minidoka, City of Dubois and City of Mud Lake (“Four Curtailed 

Cities”), representatives of these cities reached out to counsel for the Signatory Cities to inquire 

whether it was timely for them to join the Joint Mitigation Plan for 2025.  With the 

Department’s support, in early September the Signatory Cities extended the opportunity for the 

Four Curtailed Cities to participate in the Joint Mitigation Plan on or before September 30, 2025.  

To date, the following Cities have executed a Notice of Intent to Participate, which is the 

Signatory Cities’ requirement for participation in the Joint Mitigation Plan, and are accordingly 

entitled to safe harbor from curtailment from the Surface Water Coalition delivery call for the 

remainder of 2025: 

• City of Minidoka 

• City of Mud Lake 

 

In addition, on September 19, 2025, the city attorney for the City of Dubois emailed 

undersigned counsel to report that the city council authorized staff at the September 10, 2025 
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council meeting to take all measures necessary to participate in the Joint Mitigation Plan.  

However, as of October 3, 2025, we have not received any executed documents or the required 

payment from the City of Dubois.    

DATED this 3rd day of October 2025. 

  

SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN, P.C. 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Sarah A. Klahn 

Maximilian C. Bricker 

Attorneys for the City of Pocatello 

 

 

HOLDEN, KIDWELL, HAHN & CRAPO, 

PLLC 

___/s/ Robert Harris___________________ 

Robert L. Harris 

Attorney for the City of Idaho Falls 

 

MCHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC 

__/s/ Chris Bromley____________________ 

Chris M. Bromley 

Candice M. McHugh 

Attorneys for the Cities of Bliss, Burley, 

Carey, Declo, Dietrich, Gooding, Hazelton, 

Heyburn, Jerome, Paul, Richfield, Rupert, 

Shoshone, and Wendell 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 3rd day of October 2025, the foregoing document was 

served via electronic mail to the following:  

 

Idaho Dept. of Water Res. 

file@idwr.idaho.gov  

garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov 

mat.weaver@idwr.iaho.gov 

Kayleen.richter@idwr.idaho.gov 

Sarah.tschohl@idwr.idaho.gov  

 

John K. Simpson  

IdaH20, PLLC 

4354 N. Hackberry Way 

Boise, ID 83702-1667 

jks@idahowaters.com  

 

Travis L. Thompson  

Abigail Bitzenburg 

PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER 

P.O. Box 63 

Twin Falls, ID 83303-0063 

tthompson@parsonsbehle.com  

abitzenburg@parsonsbehle.com  

 

Norman M. Semanko 

Garrett M. Kitamura 

PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER 

800 W. Main Street, Suite 1300 

Boise, ID 83702 

nsemanko@parsonsbehle.com  

gkitamura@parsonsbehle.com 

 

Skyler C. Johns 

Nathan M. Olsen 

Steven L. Taggart 

Olsen Taggart PLLC 

P.O. Box 3005 

Idaho Falls, ID 83403 

sjohns@olsentaggart.com  

nolsen@olsentaggart.com 

staggart@olsentaggart.com 

 

Matt Howard  

US Bureau of Reclamation  

1150 N Curtis Road  

Boise, ID 83706-1234  

mhoward@usbr.gov  

 

Robert E. Williams  

WILLIAMS, MESERVY, & LOTHSPEICH, 

LLP  

P.O. Box 168  

Jerome, ID 83338  

rewilliams@wmlattys.com 
 

Rich Diehl  

City of Pocatello  

P.O. Box 4169  

Pocatello, ID 83205  

rdiehl@pocatello.us 

Thomas J. Budge  

Elisheva M. Patterson  

RACINE OLSON  

P.O. Box 1391 Pocatello 

ID 83204-1391 

 tj@racineolson.com  

elisheva@racineolson.com 

Candice McHugh  

Chris Bromley  

MCHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC  

P.O. Box 107 

Boise, ID  83701 

cbromley@mchughbromley.com  

cmchugh@mchughbromley.com  
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David W. Gehlert  

Natural Resources Section Environment and 

Natural Resources Division U.S. Department 

of Justice  

999 18th St., South Terrace, Suite 370  

Denver, CO 80202  

david.gehlert@usdoj.gov  

 

 

Dylan Anderson 

Dylan Anderson Law PLLC 

P.O. Box 35 

Rexburg, ID 83440 

dylan@dylanandersonlaw.com 

 

 

Robert L. Harris  

HOLDEN, KIDWELL, HAHN & CRAPO, 

PLLC  

P.O. Box 50130  

Idaho Falls, ID 83405 

 rharris@holdenlegal.com  

Michael A. Kirkham 

City Attorney, City of Idaho Falls 

P.O. Box 50220 

Idaho Falls, ID 83405 

mkirkham@idahofallsidaho.gov 

 

 

Courtesy Copy to: 

Craig Chandler 

IDWR- Eastern Region 

900 N. Skyline Drive, Ste. A 

Idaho Falls, ID 83402 

Craig.chandler@idwr.idaho.gov  

 

Corey Skinner 

IDWR- Southern Region 

1341 Fillmore St., Ste. 200  

Twin Falls, ID 83301-3033 

Corey.skinner@idwr.idaho.gov 

 

 

 

 

William A. Parsons 

Parsons, Loveland, Shirley, & Lindstrom, 

LLP 

P.O. Box 910 

Burley, ID 83318 

wparsons@pmt.org 

wparsons@magicvalley.law 

 

 

        

       _______________________________  

       Sarah Klahn (ISB # 12283) 
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